
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Eastern BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 8 July 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr P Hilliard 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Clements 
Cllr D A Flagg 
 

Cllr M Gillett 
Cllr G Martin 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
 

Cllr J Salmon 
Cllr M Tarling 
Cllr L Williams 
 

 

All Members of the Eastern BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6186 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 28 June 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
9 May 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on Friday 
5 July [10.00am of the working day before the meeting]. Requests should 

be submitted to Democratic Services using the contact details on the front 
of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=613


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Submitting a statement to Planning Committee as an alternative to 
speaking: 

 
 Anyone who has registered to speak by t
[...]
 

 

comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx 

 
Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 

plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 
Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 
To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  
 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  

 

a)   Land at Lower Gardens, Lower Gardens, Bournemouth BH2 5AU 19 - 46 

 Bournemouth Central ward 
 

7-2024-15898-AM 
 
Temporary use of land as roller-skating rink including the stationing of 

stretch tent roof, flooring, fencing, lighting, big screen and mobile bar and 
catering cabin and toilet. 

 

 

b)   Town Centre, The Square, Bournemouth BH2 6EG 47 - 60 

 Bournemouth Central ward 
 
7-2024-7052-Q 

 
Use of land for a temporary Summer Entertainment programme and bar 

alongside trading stalls within the Bournemouth Town Square pedestrian 
area, open from 12.7.24 until the 1.9.24. 
 

 

c)   Pavilion Theatre, Westover Road, Bournemouth BH1 2BU 61 - 80 

 Bournemouth Central ward 
 
7-2024-1570-BH 

 
Use of rear terrace for the seasonal installation of three cladded shipping 

containers and a fish and chips van for a temporary period and associated 
seating, picnic tables and festoon lighting - Retrospective application. 
 

 

d)   41 Thistlebarrow Road, Bournemouth BH7 7AL 81 - 98 

 Littledown and Iford ward 
 
7-2024-22978-B 

 
Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class: C3) to 6-bedroom House in 

Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class: C4) with associated access and 
parking, including formation of garage, cycle and bin store.   

 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


 
 

 

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 09 May 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present: 
 

Chair: Cllr M Le Poidevin (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 
 

Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Clements, Cllr J Salmon, Cllr D A Flagg, 
Cllr M Gillett, Cllr M Tarling, Cllr Dr F Rice and Cllr S Carr-Brown 

 

 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr P Hilliard, Cllr G Martin and Cllr L 
Williams. 

 
2. Substitute Members  

 

Notification was received that Cllr S Carr-Brown was substituting for Cllr G 
Martin for this meeting. 

 
3. Election of Chair  

 

The Chairman of the Council presided over this item and sought 
nominations for the election of Chair. A nomination was received and 

seconded for Cllr P Hilliard. No further nominations were received.  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr P Hilliard be elected as Chair of the Eastern BCP 

Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25. 

 

4. Election of Vice Chair  
 

The Chairman of the Council sought nominations for the election of Vice-

Chair. A nomination was received and seconded for Cllr Le Poidevin. No 
further nominations were received.  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr Le Poidevin be elected as Vice-Chair of the 
Eastern BCP Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25 

 

In the absence of the newly elected Chair, the Vice Chair presided over the 

remainder of the meeting. 
 

5. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09 May 2024 

 
6. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 April 2024 were 
confirmed as an accurate record for the Chair to sign. 

 
7. Public Issues  

 

There were no public issues on planning applications for this meeting. 
 

8. Schedule of Planning Applications  
 

The Committee considered a planning application report, a copy of which 
had been circulated and which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published on 8 May 

2024 and appears as Appendix B to these minutes. 
 

9. Land near Toft Steps, Undercliff Drive, Bournemouth BH5 1BN  
 

East Cliff and Springbourne Ward 

 
7-2024-15575-G 

  
Retention of single storey building with public toilets and space for start up 
businesses falling within Class E (Commercial, Business and Service uses 

but excluding food and drink class) (Existing building benefitted from 
temporary planning permission reference 7-2020-15575-E) – Regulation 3 
 

Public representations 
 

No registered speakers 
 
RESOLVED to GRANT planning permission in accordance with the 

recommendation, details and reasons set out in the officer’s report, as 
updated in the Committee Addendum dated 8.5.24, subject to 

confirmation from the Environment Agency that the Flood Risk 
Assessment is acceptable. 
 

 

Voting: For – 9, Against – 0, Abstain – 0 

 
 

10. Committee Protocols  
 

The purpose of this item was to confirm the following local protocols 

adopted by the preceding BCP Planning Committee and set out as 
schedules in Part 6 of the Council’s Constitution in relation to: 
  

 Protocol for Speaking/Statements at Planning Committee (already 
circulated with Agenda Item 7) 

 Planning Committee Site Visit Protocol 

8



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
09 May 2024 

 

 Planning Committee Protocol in relation to Pre Application 

Presentations 
 

The Committee discussed the Site Visit Protocol and high
[...]
ng


P a g e   1  

 

Planning Committee      

Application Address Land at Lower Gardens, Lower Gardens, Bournemouth, 
BH2 5AU 
 

Proposal Temporary use of land as a roller-skating rink including 

the stationing of stretch tent roof, flooring, fencing, 
lighting, big screen and mobile bar and catering cabin 

and toilet 
 

Application Number 7-2024-15898-AM 
 

Applicant Seventa Events 
 

Agent Mr Matt Annen 
 

Ward  

& Ward Councillors 

Bournemouth Central 

Councillor Hazel Allen  
Councillor Jamie Martin 

Status Public Report 

Meeting Date 8 July 2024 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

REFUSAL 
 
 

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Referred for consideration by the Director of Planning 
and Destination as BCP Council is the landowner.  

 
 

 
 
 

Case Officer Eden Evans 

Is the proposal EIA 

Development?  

No 

 
Description of Proposal 

 

1. This application proposes the temporary use of land in the Lower Gardens as a roller-
skating rink including the stationing of stretch tent roof, flooring, fencing, lighting, big screen 

and mobile bar and catering cabin and toilet. The temporary consent relates to the inclusive 
dates 19th July-26th August 2024. 

 
 
Description of Site and Surroundings  

 

19

Agenda Item 6a



P a g e   2  

2. The application site is located within the Grade II Listed ‘Upper, Central and Lower Pleasure 
Gardens, and Coy Pond Gardens’ within the Bournemouth Town Centre area. Developed 

over several decades on both sides of River Bourne, the Pleasure and Coy Pond Gardens 
follow the river for more than 3 kilometres and are highly valued for amenity and recreational 

use. They are included in the Historic England’s Registered Parks and Gardens (RPG) list 
(list entry no. 1000724).  

 

3. The Listed Gardens is a public green space with the lower sections including small kiosks 
offering food and drink, a bandstand, and a minigolf course. During the winter months, the 

Lower Gardens have been used for th
[...]
contribution that conservation of heritage assets can make to sustainable 

communities including their economic vitality; and  

c) the desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local character and 

distinctiveness” 

 

Paragraph 205 

“When considering the impact of a proposed development on the significance of a 

designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation (and 

the more important the asset, the greater the weight should be). This is irrespective of 

whether any potential harm amounts to substantial harm, total loss or less than substantial 

harm to its significance.” 

 

Paragraph 206 

Any harm to, or loss of, the significance of a designated heritage asset (from its alteration or 

destruction, or from development within its setting), should require clear and convincing 

justification. Substantial harm to or loss of: a) grade II listed buildings, or grade II registered 

25



P a g e   8  

parks or gardens, should be exceptional; b) assets of the highest significance, notably 

scheduled monuments, protected wreck sites, registered battlefields, grade I and II* listed 

buildings, grade I and II* registered parks and gardens, and World Heritage Sites, should 

be wholly exceptional” 

 

Paragraph 208 

“Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of 

a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 

proposal including, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use” 

 

Paragraph 212 

“Local planning authorities should look for opportunities for new development within 

Conservation Areas and World Heritage Sites, and within the setting of heritage assets, to 

enhance or better reveal their significance. Proposals that preserve those elements of the 

setting that make a positive contribution to the asset (or which better reveal its significance) 

should be treated favourably” 

 

 
Planni
[...]
/ Conclusion  
 

80. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle, considering such a use on a 
temporary basis in the Lower Gardens. It is not considered out of character for the location 

however it is acknowledged that it would be visually imposing and impact on views. Given 
the temporary nature of the development, this is accordingly not considered to be materially 
harmful. 

 

34



P a g e   17  

81. It is considered that the proposal would result in less than substantial harm to the Listed 
Gardens, a designated heritage asset. Paragraph 208 of the NPPF states that ‘where a 

proposed development will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a 
designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 

proposal, including, where appropriate securing its optimum viable use. The proposal has 
public benefits associated, comprising an enhanced leisure offering in the town centre 
which would benefit residents and tourists as well as providing an economic benefit to the 

town. This has been accorded significant weight and given that the proposal is temporary, 
with the harm considered less than substantial and moderate in nature, this is on balance 

considered to be acceptable.  
 
82.  The proposal has the potential to impact on protected species, trees and residential 

amenity however it is considered that these impacts would be acceptable subject to the 
relevant conditions. 

 
83.  However, the applicant fails to demonstrate an exemption from BNG. Furthermore, the 

application fails to provide sufficient information for the LHA to assess the impact on 

pedestrian safety within the Lower Gardens. Concerns have been raised about the impact 
on the bus network as well as highways and footways, particularly given the high pedestrian 

flow during the time of the temporary period sought. In addition, the application site is at 
high risk of flooding and the application fails to demonstrate it would not result in 
unacceptable displaced flooding. The proposal is accordingly considered contrary to 

Policies 3.28 of the District Wide Local Plan (2002), CS4, CS18, CS30, CS41 of the Core 
Strategy (2012), Policies T1, T2 and T4 of the Area Action Plan (2013). 

 
84.  Therefore, having considered the appropriate development plan policy and other material 

considerations, including the NPPF, it is considered that the development would not be in 

accordance with the Development Plan. 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
REFUSE for the following reasons 

 
1. Insufficient information on Biodiversity Net Gain 
2. Failure to demonstrate an acceptable impact on pedestrian safety 
3. Harmful impact on bus operations 

4. Failure to demonstrate acceptable impact on flooding 
5. Contrary to Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, Policies 3.28, 

CS4, CS18, CS41, T1, T2, T4 and the NPPF (2023).   
 

The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the de minis exemption to Biodiversity Net Gain 

would apply, resulting in insufficient information for the LPA to assess that the proposal complies 
with the Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as inserted by Schedule 14 of 

the Environment Act 2021).   
 
The applicant has failed to clearly demonstrate the impact the development has on pedestrian 

safety which in turn fails to help achieve the Councils strategic objective of facilitating and 
increased levels of walking in the local area. In addition, the applicant has failed to locate the bins 

awaiting collection in a safe and convenient location that does not interfere with the bus operator.  
 
Finally, the proposals fail to demonstrate that it would not result in unacceptable displaced flood 

risk to the surrounding area due to its location in flood zone 3 where the risk of flooding is high.  
 

35



P a g e   18  

The proposal is overall contrary to Policies 3.28, CS4, CS18, CS41, T1, T2, T4 and the NPPF 
(2023). 

 
 

 
 
 
Informat
[...]
South Elevation
Scale 1:1002

43



T
his page is intentionally left blank

44



BRR-FTPT-TA-00-DR-A-00-0002

Notes: Unless otherwise stated, this drawing is for information only. Do not scale, unless for planning purposes.  Use figured 
dimensions only. Check all dimensions on site and advise of any discrepancies before commencing work on site. Copyright 
Footprint Architects Ltd.

Date # Revision Note Bournemouth Roller Rink
May 2024Footprint Architects Ltd

The South Suite, Third Floor, Heliting House
35 Richmond Hill, Bournemouth, BH2 6HT

01202 818966
hello@footprintarchitects.co.uk
www.footprintarchitects.co.uk

Footprint
Architects

Created:

1:100 @ A1East and West Elevations

Rev: P01

BRR

Status: S1

Project Ref:

Drawing No: For Information-

00-0002-P01

29/05/2024P01 Planning

0m

1:100 @ A1

2m 4m 8m 16m

West Elevation
Scale 1:1003

East Elevation
Scale 1:1004

45



T
his page is intentionally left blank

46



P a g e   1 
 

Planning Committee   

Application Address Town Centre, The Square, Bournemouth, BH2 6EG 
 
 

Proposal Use of land for a temporary summer entertainment 
programme and bar alongside trading stalls within the 
Bournemouth Town Square pedestrian area, open from 
12.7.24 until the 1.9.24 
 

Application Number 7-2024-7052-Q 
 

Applicant Freeman & Schmidt Limited 
 

Agent Freeman & Schmidt Limited 
 

Ward and Ward 

Member(s) 

Bournemouth Central  

Councillor Hazel Allen 
Councillor Jamie Martin 
 

Report Status Public 

Meeting Date  8 July 2024 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for the 
reasons as set out in the report. 

 
Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Referred for consideration by the Director of Planning & 
Transport as BCP Council is the applicant.  

Case Officer Steve Davies  

Is the proposal EIA 
Development? 

No 

 
Description of Proposal 
 

1  Planning consent is sought for use of land for a temporary summer entertainment 
programme and bar alongside trading stalls within the Bournemouth Town Square 

pedestrian area, open from 12.7.24 until the 1.9.24. Temporary consent has previously 
been granted for events in the past but that consent was restricted to 70 days in any one 
year. With other events taking place for longer periods and this event taking place for a 

longer period to cover the school holidays a separate application is now required.   
 
2 The current proposal will have a new theme and include the following: -  

 

 A bar area dressed with real plants, palm trees and grasses, as well as decor props  

such as surfboards and driftwood, enclosed by white picket style fencing. 

 A confectionary bus allowing a fun way to present a wide array of pick and mix sweets, 

laces, fudge, and honeycomb. 

 Two stages will enable workshops and live performances to happen concurrently. The  

47

Agenda Item 6b



P a g e   2 
 

programme will inform visitors which stage will host the advertised activity or performance. 

 A variety of seating options to cater for both small and larger groups. 

 Trading stalls selling food, beverages, summer accessories and art. 

 A back of house area to accommodate the toilets, waste and recycling bins, generator, 

  and grey water storage. 
 
Description of Site and Surroundings   

  
3 The site is located within The Square pedestrian zone. The Square precinct is an award 

winning public space. The Square is generally more open and wider giving the appearance 
of an open piazza. Whilst it is generally open there is an external seating area in front of the 

camera obscura and at various times of the year and for relatively long periods there are 
events and the area is covered with stalls and other temporary structures.   

 

Relevant Planning History:  
 

4 7-2021-7052-P - Use of land for temporary event space, exhibition use, temporary markets 
and ancillary entertainment facilities for up to 70 days per calendar year (Regulation 3) – 

Granted, 5 year consent
[...]
ramme will 
inform visitors which stage will host 
the advertised activity/performance. 

Decor
The bar area will be dressed with real plants, 
palm trees and grasses, decor props such 
as surfboards and driftwood

Our confectionary bus is a 
fun way to present a wide 
array of pick and mix sweets, 
laces, fudge and honeycomb. 

Stage
hut

High stool 
area

Bus 2
3

4

6

5

Emergency Exit

CCTV
Break point in fencing

At least 5m distance 
to ensure access for 
emergency vehicles

L I V E @

Proposed layout

59



T
his page is intentionally left blank

60



P a g e   1 
 

Planning Committee   

Application Address Pavilion Theatre, Westover Road, Bournemouth, BH1 
2BU 

 
 

Proposal Use of rear terrace for the seasonal installation of three 

cladded shipping containers and a fish and chips van 
for a temporary period and associated seating, picnic 
tables and festoon lighting - Retrospective application 

 

Application Number 7-2024-1570-BH 
 

Applicant BH Live 

 

Agent Footprint Architects Ltd 
 

Ward and Ward 

Member(s) 

Bournemouth Central  

Councillor Hazel Allen 
Councillor Jamie Martin 
 

Report Status  Public 

Meeting Date 8 July 2024 
Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 
the reasons as set out in the report. 

 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Referred for consideration by the Director of Planning & 
Transport as BCP Council is the applicant.  

 
 

Case Officer Steve Davies  

 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development? 

No 

 
 

Description of Proposal  

  

1.   Planning permission is sought to use of rear terrace of the Pavilion for the seasonal 
installation of three cladded shipping containers and a fish and chips van for a temporary 

period during the summer and associated seating, picnic tables and festoon lighting. The use 
has already commenced and therefore the application is retrospective and falls within section 
73 on the Planning Act. The application is in effect a cha
[...]
o.uk
www.footprintarchitects.co.uk

Footprint
Architects Planning

 

Created:

Project Ref:

0m

1:100 @ A3

1m 2m 4m 8m

AB R

North Elevation

North Elevation

North Elevation

East Elevation South ElevationWest Elevation

East Elevation South ElevationWest Elevation

East Elevation South ElevationWest Elevation

Materials Key
1: Security Shutter
2: Timber Cladding
3: Signage
4: Gate/Fence
5: Container/Structure
6: Metal Door

1

2

3

4

5

6

5

5

1

1

1

3

3 3 3
3

6

6

2 2 2

222
2

2

2

2

5 5

5

5

5 5

5
5

5

79



T
his page is intentionally left blank

80



Planning Committee                  

Application Address 41 Thistlebarrow Road, Bournemouth, BH7 7AL 
  

  
Proposal Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class: C3) to 6-

bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class: 
C4) with associated access and parking, including formation 
of garage, cycle and bin store.  
  
  

Application Number 7-2024-22978-B 
  

Applicant Ms D. Kaddah 
  

Agent Mr Chris Miell MRTPI 
  

Ward Littledown & Iford  
  

Report Status Public 
  

Meeting Date 8th July 2024 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Approval subject to conditions  

  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

  
Councillor Call in as proposals are considered to be out of 
character in the context and additional parking pressures due 
to intensification of the use of the property.  
  

  
  
  

  
Case Officer Natasha McCann 

 

Is the proposal EIA 
Development? 

No 

 
 
Description of Development 
 

1. Planning consent is sought for change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class: C3) to 
6-bedroom House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class: C4) with associated 
access and parking, including formation of garage, cycle and bin store. 

 
 
Key Issues 

81

Agenda Item 6d



 

2. The main considerations involved with this application are: 
  

- Impact on character and appearance of the area; 
- Impact on immediate neighbours; 
- Impact on the highway.  

 
3. These points will
[...]
tee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a Land at Lower Gardens, Lower Gardens, Bournemouth BH2 5AU
	Site Location Plan
	Site Layout
	Site Layout with dimensions
	Proposed North and South Elevations
	00-0001 [North and South Elevations]
	1/00-0003
	2/00-0003


	Proposed East and West Elevations
	00-0002 [East and West Elevations]
	3/00-0005
	4/00-0005



	6b Town Centre, The Square, Bournemouth BH2 6EG
	Bournemouth-Summer-Entertainment-and-Bar(1)
	layout plan Bournemouth 2024(2)

	6c Pavilion Theatre, Westover Road, Bournemouth BH1 2BU
	7401 P001 A - Bournemouth Pavilion South Terrace Plans
	P001-Bournemouth Pavilion South Terrace: Plans
	1/P003
	1/P004


	7360_Existing Site Plan
	P005 [Existing Site Plan]
	1/P008


	7360_Proposed Site Plan
	P002 [Proposed Site Plan]
	1/P007


	7401 P003 A - Proposed Elevations(1)
	P003-Proposed Elevations
	Proposed West Elevation
	1/P005


	7401_P004 Container Units-Proposed Elevations(1)
	P004 [Container Units: Proposed Elevations]
	Proposed West Elevation-2



	6d 41 Thistlebarrow Road, Bournemouth BH7 7AL
	400-346-01_Existing Site and Locati

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 08 July 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr P Hilliard – Chairman 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Clements, Cllr D A Flagg, Cllr M Gillett, 

Cllr Dr F Rice, Cllr M Tarling and Cllr L Williams 
 

   

11. Apologies  
 

Apologies received from Cllr G Martin and Cllr J Salmon 
 

12. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr P Canavan substituting for Cllr G Martin 
Cllr K Salmon substituting for Cllr J Salmon 
 

13. Declarations of Interests  
 

 Agenda Item 6a, Land at Lower Gardens, and Agenda item 6c, 
Pavilion Theatre 

 
Cllr L Williams declared that he had objected to the Lower Gardens 
application at the Lower Central Gardens Trust Board of which he was a 

member and was predetermined, similarly for the Pavilion application he 
had sat on the Lower Central Gardens Trust Board and already considered 

this. 
 
Cllr M Gillett declared that he had a conflict as the Chair of the Lower 

Central Gardens Trust Board and that he had spoken in favour of the Lower 
Gardens application and was predetermined. Similarly for the Pavilion 
application, as Chair and member of the Lower Central Gardens Trust 

Board. 
 

Cllr Williams and Cllr Gillett did not speak or vote on either application and 
left the room during the consideration of these items.   
 

 Agenda Item 6d, 41 Thistlebarrow Road 
 

Cllr Williams declared that he would be speaking as a ward councillor on 
behalf of his residents on this application. He did not speak or vote as a 

committee member and sat in the public gallery for this item. 
 
 

 
 



– 2 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08 July 2024 

 
14. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2024 were confirmed as an 
accurate record for the Chair to sign. 

 
15. Public Issues  

 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 

 
16. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – D to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 5 July 2024 and appears as Appendix E to these minutes. 

 
17. Land at Lower Gardens, Lower Gardens, Bournemouth BH2 5AU  

 

Bournemouth Central ward  

 

APP 7-2024-15898-AM  
 

Temporary use of land as roller-skating rink including the stationing of  
stretch tent roof, flooring, fencing, lighting, big screen and mobile bar and  

catering cabin and toilet. 

 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 
 Simon Brooks, Seventa Events 

 

Ward/Other Councillors 
 Cllr Stephen Bartlett, speaking in Objection 

 
Resolved to REFUSE permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the 

Committee Addendum dated 5.08.24 and with the following additional 
reason for refusal requested by the committee:  

  
The proposal would have an adverse visual impact on the Lower 
Gardens which are designated as a heritage asset.  

  
The proposal is overall contrary to Policies 3.28, CS4, CS39, CS41 and 
the NPPF (2023).    

  
Reason for additional refusal reason:    

  



– 3 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08 July 2024 

 
The harm caused to the designated heritage asset, despite it being 

temporary, would outweigh the public benefits of the proposal found in the 
enhanced leisure offering and the economic benefits.  
 

Voting: For-5, Against-4, Abstain-0 
 

Note: Cllrs Williams and Gillett did not vote on this item. 
 

18. Town Centre, The Square, Bournemouth BH2 6EG  
 

Bournemouth Central ward  
 

APP 7-2024-7052-Q  

 
Use of land for a temporary Summer Entertainment programme and bar  

alongside trading stalls within the Bournemouth Town Square pedestrian  

area, open from 12.7.24 until the 1.9.24. 
 

 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 
 

Applicant/Supporters 

 None registered 
 

Ward Councillors 
 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 
Voting: For-10, Against-0, Abstain-1 
 

19. Pavilion Theatre, Westover Road, Bournemouth BH1 2BU  
 

Bournemouth Central ward  

 
APP 7-2024-1570-BH  

 

Use of rear terrace for the seasonal installation of three cladded shipping  
containers and a fish and chips van for a temporary period and associated  

seating, picnic tables and festoon lighting - Retrospective application. 

 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 None registered 

 
Applicant/Supporters 

 None registered 
 
Ward Councillors 



– 4 – 

EASTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08 July 2024 

 
 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report as updated in the 

Committee Addendum dated 5.08.24 together with power being 
delegated to the Head of Planning Operations to update the wording 

of Condition 4 to include details of appearance, location and planting.  
 

Reason for updated condition:  

  
Given concerns with regards to the existing layout and to allow the Local 

Planning Authority greater scope in achieving an acceptable design given 
its heritage setting.     
Voting: Unanimous  
 

Note: Cllrs Williams and Gillett did not vote on this item. 

 
20. 41 Thistlebarrow Road, Bournemouth BH7 7AL  

 

Littledown and Iford ward  

 

APP 7-2024-22978-B  
 

Change of use from dwellinghouse (Use Class: C3) to 6-bedroom House in  

Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class: C4) with associated access and  
parking, including formation of garage, cycle and bin store. 

 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Raymond Allen 
 

Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 
 

Ward Councillors 
 Cllr Lawrence Williams, speaking in Objection 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the officer’s report. 

 

Voting: For-7, Against-3, Abstain-0 
 

Note: Cllr Williams did not vote on this item. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.27 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


